



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

----- X
 CHESTER COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, :
 INDIVIDUALLY, and on behalf of all those similarly :
 situated, :

 Plaintiff-Below, Appellant, :
 v. :

 JOSHUA L. COLLINS, DAVID A. WILLMOTT, :
 ROBERT E. BEASLEY, JR., RONALD CAMI, :
 ANDREW C. CLARKE, NELDA J. CONNORS, E. :
 DANIEL JAMES, HAROLD E. LAYMAN, MAX L. :
 LUKENS, DANIEL J. OBRINGER, BLOUNT :
 INTERNATIONAL, AMERICAN SECURITIES :
 LLC, P2 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, P2 :
 CAPITAL MASTER FUND I, L.P., ASP BLADE :
 INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC., ASP BLADE :
 MERGER SUB, INC. and :
 GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., :

 Defendants-Below, Appellees. :
 ----- X

No. 603, 2016

Court Below:
Court of
Chancery of
the State of
Delaware
C.A. No.
12072-VCL

**APPELLEE GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO.'S
CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Matthew A. Schwartz
Jennifer H. Blecher
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee Goldman, Sachs & Co.*

Dated: March 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIM AGAINST GOLDMAN SACHS FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD ADEQUATELY AN UNDERLYING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	9
A. Question Presented	9
B. Scope of Review	9
C. Merits of the Argument	10
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT CAN AFFIRM DISMISSAL OF THE AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIM BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED KNOWING PARTICIPATION OR PROXIMATE CAUSE	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of the Argument	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	15
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 531 (Del. 1989)	14, 15
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2001)	9
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings, LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 WL 5048692 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2008)	17
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014)	13
<i>In re Atheros Commc’ns, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 864928 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2011)	16
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	22
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	9
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012)	12
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	10
<i>In re OM Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5929951 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2016)	12
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	16, 17, 22

<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	10
<i>In re Solera Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 57839 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017)	15
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 143 A.3d 727 (Del. Ch. 2016)	20
<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2014 WL 6066108 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2014)	23
<i>Malpiede v. Towson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Pierre-Louis v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 128 A.3d 993 (Del. 2015)	19
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	15
<i>Rossdeutscher v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 768 A.2d 8 (Del. 2001)	19
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)	24
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	19
<i>Werner v. Miller Tech. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 831 A.2d 318 (Del. Ch. 2003)	10
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	9

Zazzali v. Hirschler Fleischer, P.C.,
482 B.R. 495 (D. Del. 2012).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GS Capital Partners VI Fund, L.P and P2 Capital Partners, LLC Complete
Acquisition of Interline Brands, Inc., THESTREET.COM,
<https://www.thestreet.com/story/11690625/1/gs-capital-partners-vi-fund-lp-and-p2-capital-partners-llc-complete-acquisition-of-interline-brands-inc.html>..... 14
